meetings, maintaining exceptional 
attendance across the Board.  There 
were no special Board meetings. Below 
is the attendance breakdown for each 
Director:

Directors’ Emoluments 

The total aggregate emoluments paid 
to all Directors for the year amounted 
to Sixteen Million, One Hundred 
and Seventy-Six Thousand Dollars 
($16,176,000.00).

Board and Committees Evaluation

The Company evaluates the performance 
of its Board of Directors and Committees 
members annually at year-end. The 
evaluation assesses individual Directors, 
as well as the collective performance 
of the Board and its Committees.

[...]

Training and Development 

The Company’s training and development 
programme during the year ended 
September 30, 2025, prioritized regulatory 
compliance, food safety, operational 
competence, emergency preparedness 
and workforce capability building. Two 
hundred and nine (209) employees 
participated in training, reflecting 
increased engagement in training 

focused training and further embedding 
wellbeing and safety considerations into 
daily operations. The Company remains 
committed to fostering a safe and 

respectful workplace while supporting